
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 
 
10.30 am  COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Angharad Davies (Chair)  

Councillors  Charles Clark, Michael Ensor, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, 
Tom Liddiard, Laurie Loe, Jim Sheppard, John Ungar (Vice Chair), 
Trevor Webb and Francis Whetstone 
 

 Mr Trevor Cristin, Diocese of Chichester Representative 
Mr Simon Parr, Roman Catholic Diocese Representative 
Mrs Nicola Boulter, Parent Governor Representative  
Mr Matthew Jones, Parent Governor Representative 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2019  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Overview of current workstreams relating to Bedded care  (Pages 9 - 38) 

Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

6   Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and Issues  (Pages 39 - 
98) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

7   People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 114) 
 

8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 June 2019 
 
Contact: Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Adviser, 01273 481583 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

 
 



 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber - County 
Hall, Lewes on 7 March 2019. 

 

 
PRESENT   Councillors Charles Clark, Angharad Davies (Chair), Michael Ensor, Roy Galley, 

Tom Liddiard, Laurie Loe, John Ungar (Vice Chair), Trevor Webb, 
Francis Whetstone.  

 
  Simon Parr (Catholic Diocese Representative)   
                        Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester Representative) 

Nicola Boulter (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

 
LEAD MEMBERS   Councillor Bob Standley, Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 

 Educational Needs and Disability. 
 Councillor Sylvia Tidy, Lead Member for Children and Families. 

 
 

ALSO PRESENT  Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 
 Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 Samantha Williams, Assistant Director of Planning, Performance and Engagement 
 Kenny McKay, Strategic Commissioning Manager (Mental Health) 
 Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services 
 Fiona Wright, Assistant Director (Education & ISEND) 
 Mark Whiffin, Head of Finance 
 Catherine Dooley, Senior Manager: Standards and Learning Effectiveness (5-19) 
 Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

 
 
 
24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
24.1 RESOLVED: to agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
25.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kathryn Field and Jim Sheppard, 
Matthew Jones, Parent Governor Representative, and Trevor Cristin, Diocese of Chichester 
representative. 
 
 
26 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
26.1  Councillor Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is a Trustee of 
Invest St Leonards (with regard to Agenda item 5 and item 28 of these Minutes). 
 
 
27 URGENT ITEMS  
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

28 BRIEFING ON PREVENTION  
 
28.1  The Director of Adult Social Care and Health introduced this discussion it
[...]
 more detail if there is a specific area 
they have an interest in.    

 
31.2 RESOLVED - the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
32 PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
32.1 The Committee discussed its Work Programme which is comprised of a number of 
ongoing scrutiny reviews, reference groups and planned reports.  
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Current Scrutiny Reviews 
 
32.2  In relation to the ongoing series of reviews relating to the changing care market, the 
Committee agreed that a ‘Adult Social Care Workforce’ Review Board should be established.  
The review will focus on issues relating to: 
 

• the recruitment and retention challenges in the independent sector; and  
• with regard to future workforce needs, the effectiveness of the Council’s partnership with 

other organisations such as schools and colleges.  
 
32.3   The Committee therefore RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Appoint Councillors Clarke, Ensor, Ungar and Webb to conduct a scrutiny review of 
issues relating to the Adult Social Care Workforce. 
(2) Appoint Councillor Webb to act as Chair of the Changing Care Market: Adult Social Care 
Workforce Review Board. 
(3) Agree the Terms of Reference for the review. 
 
32.4  With regard to the ongoing scrutiny review of Support for Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking Children, the Committee were provided with an overview by Councillor Webb of some 
of the key developments to date.     
 
32.5  In relation to the Scrutiny Review of Schools Coping with Change, the Committee 
agreed the wording of a letter to be signed by Councillor Davies and subsequently despatched 
to the Secretary of State for Education.   In accordance with Recommendation 1 of the final 
report of the scrutiny review, the letter seeks clarification from the Secretary of State regarding 
his stance on the academy programme and the promotion of formal partnership arrangements. 
 
Suggested Topics 
  
32.6 In response to recent reports in the national media, the Committee discussed knife cri
[...]


future supply of certain categories of residential and nursing beds which can meet the needs of 

our local population, especially in particular geographical locations around the County.  A Needs 

Assessment is being finalised by Public Health and will quantify where the main future gaps in 

supply will be.   

2.1.4 In addition, the number of establishments which are closing down has been increasing 

over recent years.  Appendix 2 provides a breakdown.  In addition to the obvious direct impact 

and disruption for clients and their carers; there are also resource implications for the Department 

in ensuring the smooth transition of clients to different homes.  Business Continuity arrangements 

are well established within the Department, however the increasing frequency of closures is 

challenging.  

2.1.5 ESCC, the NHS and the District and Boroughs Councils have potential land and buildings 

that could be released for this use.  Engagement with the market to identify key strategic partners 

who may be willing to develop new provision in areas where there is the need and suitable land 

or building available.  Securing placement opportunities at agreed ESCC rates will be both a  key 

aim and challenge throughout this work.  

2.1.6 In the meantime there is engagement with the existing market to agree a partnership 

approach and identify what support ESCC can feasibly offer providers to help ensure the current 

required beds are available in the short to medium term at rates that ESCC can pay.  These 

include taking a collective approach to address acute problems in regard to recruitment of 

retention of care staff and greater support so that homes can take people with a higher acuity of 

need. 

2.2 Supported Housing. 

2.2.1  This is a workstream to address issues regards the supply and appropriateness of 

supported housing and temporary accommodation for different client groups.  This is benefiting 

from significant input from the District and B
[...]
Market Position Statement for adult services and support 

Page 18



Key messages in this section:
 •   over 65s now represent a quarter of the county’s 

population and are projected to make up nearly a 
third of all people by 2031

 •   the number of very elderly people aged 85 and over 
expected to increase by 63%, from around 21,700 in 
2016 to 35,300 in 2031

 •   the number and proportion of people living with 
dementia will increase more than elsewhere in the region

 •   much of the demand for health and social care will 
be driven by the increasingly complex management 
of people with multiple long term conditions and 
those who are becoming progressively more frail

 •   good mental health and wellbeing is key to living 
a full, healthy and happy life; 1 in 4 adults will 
experience low mental health with 1 in 10 of those 
requiring specialist help

 •   good quality, secure housing is essential to 
supporting vulnerable adults to stay at home,  
living independently for longer

Population demand
Demographic projections5 
The population of East Sussex is projected to increase 
by nearly 41,000 to 590,000 between 2016 and 2031. 
The number of households is expected to increase by 
12.1%, while the population is projected to increase by 
7.4%, as household size decreases from 2.25 people per 
household, to 2.15. Population growth over the forecast 
period 2016-2031 is projected to be mostly among the 
over 60s as the population continues to age, especially 
those people born during the baby booms of the 1950s 
and 1960s. The over 65s now represent a quarter of the 
county’s population and are projected to make up nearly 
a third of all people by 2031. All elderly age groups are 
expected to increase in size, with the number of very 
elderly people aged 85 and over expected to increase by 
63%, from around 21,700 in 2016 to 35,300 in 2031. There 
is predicted to be a decline in the working age population 
(18-64) of over 4% to 295,000 people in 2031.  

 Fig
[...]

East Sussex currently have dementia (either diagnosed 
or undiagnosed). This is equivalent to 1.88% of the 
population, or 1 in every 53 people. The expected number 
living in East Sussex with dementia will have risen to 
15,900 by 2030, with the greatest growth in people over 
85 years old.

People living with long term conditions6   
Much of the demand for health and social care in the future 
will be driven by the increasingly complex management of 
people with multiple long term conditions (LTCs) and those 
who are becoming progressively frailer. Common LTCs 
include diabetes, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, 
chronic heart failure, osteoporosis and dementia. The 
numbers of over 65s with two or more LTCs is expected to 
rise from just over a half (54%) in 2015 to more than two 
thirds (68%) by 2035. In 2015, nearly 10% of all over 65s 
in England had four or more long term conditions. This is 
predicted to rise to 17% by 2035. One third of people with 
four or more conditions will have mental health problems 
as well (dementia, cognitive impairment but not dementia, 
and depression). In the over 85s the percentage with four 
or more long term conditions is expected to increase from 
15% to 40% by 2035.7   

Learning disabilities
National modelling suggests sustained growth in the 
need for social care services for adults with learning 
disabilities between 2011 and 2026, with estimated 
average annual increases varying from 1.2% to 5.1% 
(average 3.2%).8 
 

Mental health
1 in 4 adults will experience low mental health with 1 in 
10 of those will require specialist help. This severe and 
enduring cohort often has very poor physical health with 
particular requirements around retaining accommodation, 
finding employment and lacking social and support 
networks. This includes groups of patients who are 
now becoming elderly, may have been discharged from 
long-stay institutions, or received treatment in the past 
which was sub-optimal and disabling. The po
[...]
2019

 
 

 
 

Young adults
As at February 2019, the East Sussex County Council 
(ESCC) Transitions Team had 272 young adults on their 
caseload. Figure 10 below shows the age range of young 
people being supported by the team.

Figure 12: Transitions Team caseload
 

 
 

Data source: Data for Short and Long Term (SALT) return, Table LTS001b

April 2019   12

Supporting people to live well in East Sussex   Market Position Statement for adult services and support 

Page 24



The table below shows the 384 clients aged 18 to 25 being supported by social care long term support as at 31 January 
2019 by PSR and support setting / mechanism.

Figure 13: young adult in receipt of social care by PSR – January 2019

Anticipated future demand for services
Much of the demand for health and social care in future 
will be driven by the increasingly complex management 
of people with multiple long term conditions and who 
are becoming increasingly frail. An estimated 24,000 
older people are living in East Sussex with frailty. The 
number of people estimated to have dementia [10,800] is 
predicted to increase which mainly reflects the increase in 
size of the elderly population. Falls are the largest cause 
of emergency hospital admissions for older people, and 
significantly impact on long term outcomes. In 2016/17 
there were over 3,100 emergency admissions for injuries 
due to falls among older people in East Sussex, comparable 
with the South East Regional and England rates. 

In the 75-84 and 85 and over age groups the proportion 
of people dying in their usual place of residence [which 
includes care homes] was higher than in England. 

Data source: Data for Short and Long Term (SALT) return, Table LTS001b

April 2019  13

Supporting people to live well in East Sussex   Market Position Statement for adult services and support 

Page 25



Key messages in this section:
 •   organisations should expect there to be a much 

stronger link between funding and outcomes
 •   the
[...]
constructive networks.  The projected population 
increases in the rural areas of the county coupled with the 
knowledge that there are significantly fewer people from 
the more rural parts of the county accessing treatment 
accentuates the need for more substance misuse services 
to be based in these areas of the county so that treatment 
can be accessible to all. The newly commissioned service 
seeks to address these points. 

Domestic and sexual violence and abuse 
There is a continued challenge facing all agencies to 
maintain and develop services in response to need, 
focusing on the following key types of intervention:
 •   quality, responsive and emergency support through 

commissioned specialist services and effective 
partnership working between agencies

 •   prevention work that challenges attitudes and 
behaviours and educates future generations

 •   recovery provision that acknowledges the long term 
impact of domestic violence and abuse, sexual 
violence and abuse, stalking and harassment and 
harmful practices on victims and survivors,  
and their families

There is wide recognition that our collective response to 
these issues is victim focused, and whilst it is a priority 
to protect those who are at risk, national research and 
guidance is starting to move towards acknowledging 
the necessity to provide intervention with perpetrators 
at an earlier stage, through proactive behavioural 
change programmes and effective criminal prosecution. 
Significant consultation has taken place, and work 
will continue on a broad review and redevelopment 
programme including the production of a new partnership 
strategy across East Sussex and Brighton and Hove; 
redesign and implementation of the Multi-Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference (MARAC) operating model; 
development of a multi-agency training and awareness 
response; and the recommissioning of specialist services.

April 2019  17

Supporting people to live well in East Sussex   Market Position Statement
[...]
01273 481261 
Website: eastsussex.gov.uk/contactus

18-19 303 Page 36



Service Closures and Openings 

2016 2017 2018 2019

Nursing Closures 3 5 1 2

Residential Closures 5 4 3 3

Nursing Openings 1 1 1

Residential Openings 1 1

CQC Ratings May 2019 

Service type Outstanding Good

Requires 

improvement Total 

Nursing 3 47 18 68

Residential 107 27 134

Grand Total 3 154 45 202

Approximate corporate company market share

Service type Percentage

Corporate 21%

Not for profit 9%

Independently owned 70%

100%

Page 37

Appendix 2



Total

11

15

3

2

Page 38



 

Report to: People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 June 2019 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and  
Issues 
 

Purpose: To update the Committee on performance in relation to safer 
communities in 2018/19 and priorities and issues highlighted in the 
Partnership Business Plan 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(1) To consider and comment on performance in 2018/19 and the priorities and 
issues identified for 2019/20  

 
(2) To consider if there are any specific issues that should be considered for 

inclusion in the Committee’s future work programme  
 

 
1 Background Information 
 
1.1  The County Council’s priorities for community safety are informed by the East 
Sussex Safer Communities Business Plan April 2017 to March 2020, refreshed in March 
2019, which has been agreed by the Safer Communities Partnership and is attached at 
Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
2 Supporting Information 
 
2.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.   

 
2.2    Unlike previous years, the Police and Crime Commissioner has allocated funding 
directly to District and Borough Council based Community Safety Partnerships.  
 
Headline Activity  
 
2.3  Over the past three years there have been significant changes nationally in the way 
that performance information is viewed.  Agencies have moved away 
[...]
ies with further knowledge and information on current 
issues, signposting to where they can go for further information and support, or how 
they can report/respond appropriately. 



 Utilise and build on the Single Point of Contact network established as a result of the 
county wide training events held in October with frontline staff and key agencies.  

 

 Continue to support the development 

of Project Discovery across East 

Sussex.   

 

 Expand the Modern Slavery Network 

to include Faith and Business 

Communities in order to and enable 

a dialogue between them and the 

Voluntary and Statutory Sector 

partners.  

 
Page 66



22 
 

 
 

 

 

 Preventing Violent Extremism 

 

 Anti-Social Behaviour and Hate Crime 

 

 Drugs and Alcohol 

 

 Domestic Violence & Abuse, Stalking and Rape & Sexual 

Violence and Abuse 

 

 Reducing Re-Offending 

 

 Armed Forces Community  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Work Streams Identified Through our Other 

Partnerships  

Page 67



23 
 

 
 
 
East Sussex remains a non-priority Prevent area and although the risk here is less than other 
areas within the UK we remain committed and diligent in upholding and adhering to the 
requirements of the Prevent Duty. 
The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 introduced a number of new duties for local 
authorities and the Safer East Sussex Team has taken the lead in implementing these duties and 
ensuring compliance with the legislation on behalf of East Sussex County Council.  
The East Sussex Prevent Board assesses the countywide risk of people being drawn into terrorism 
and continues to coordinate Prevent partnership activity according to section 29 of the Counter-
Terrorism and Security Act 2015. 
Prevent forms part of the National Counter Terrorism Strategy (CONTEST) which was reviewed 
and published in the Spring of 2018. 

 
Think Protect Connect, a digital resilience programme was 
integrated into the East Sussex Stay Safe Pr
[...]
inuing 

development of the Partners in Recovery Network.. 

 The Innovation Fund will be re-launched inviting bids for mutual aid and peer support 
projects.  These projects will allow mutual providers to develop an accessible, flexible and 
sustainable approach to provide services addressing local areas of need. 

 The recovery community will continue to be supported by the Community Development 
Officer.  There will be ongoing specialist support for mutual aid projects as well as 
continuing development of the Partners in Recovery Network. 

 

 Explore the integration of substance misuse information, advice and other key messages 
into existing training packages with key stakeholders and partners. 
 

 The Under 19’s SMS will respond to the findings of the East Sussex Learning Needs 
Analysis 2018 and enhance its existing practise in relation to the delivery of trauma 
intervention in line with what works in responding to individuals misusing drugs and alcohol. 
 

 Work will be undertaken with key partners, including Sussex Police, to address the 

perceived “normalised” use of drugs and drug dealing in East Sussex.  This has become 

more apparent in the urban areas mainly with the use of white powder e.g. Cocaine.  Often 

these individuals do not consider their drug use to be a problem and do not self-identify as 

having an addiction which requires support.  This group may also be unaware of the wider 

implications of buying illicit drugs as the seller is usually someone not known to them and 

likely to be involved in serious and organised crime.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72

https://www.bing.com/images/search?view=detailV2&ccid=RgZ3lu94&id=486B53439A0402605BEAB957F4204361A004AD99&thid=OIP.RgZ3lu94RVOTT9UTWOHp-AHaEG&mediaurl=http://www.therehabgroupinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/addiction-recovery.jpg&exph=333&expw=601&q=drug+treatment+services&simid=607995251291720545&selectedIndex=79&adlt=strict,strict,strict


28 
 

Reducing Alcohol Related Harm  
[...]

Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs 
and Disability 
 

To seek Lead Member approval to publish 
the latest update to the Education 
Commissioning Plan, covering the period 
2019 to 2023 
 

 
KD 

 documents may 
also be submitted 
 

01273 481758 
 

20 Sep 2019 Cabinet 
 

Council Monitoring: Quarter 1 2019/20 
To consider the Council Monitoring report 
for the first quarter of the financial year 
2019/20. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Jane Mackney 
01273 482146 
 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2019
	Minutes

	5 Overview of current workstreams relating to Bedded care
	Appendix 1 - Market position statement
	Appendix 2 - Service closure and opening data

	6 Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and Issues
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse and VAWG

	7 People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	People Scrutiny Work Programme FINAL for June 19
	Forward Plan - 1 June 2019 - 30 September 2019




Minutes of the meeting

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - County
Hall, Lewes on 20 June 2019.

PRESENT

Councillors Charles Clark, Angharad Davies (Chair), Michael Ensor,
Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, Tom Liddiard, Laurie Loe, John Ungar (Vice
Chair), Trevor Webb, Francis Whetstone.
Matthew Jones (Parent Governor Representative)

LEAD MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Bennett, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources
Councillor Bill Bentley Lead Member for Communities and Safety
Councillor Bob Standley, Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special
Educational
Needs and Disability
Councillor Carl Maynard, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health

ALSO PRESENT

Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Kay Holden, Assistant Director of Planning, Performance and Engagement
Samantha Williams, Assistant Director Strategy, Commissioning & Supply
Management
Debbie Endersby, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Learning Disability Joint
Commissioning)
Sam Tearle, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Housing and Support
Solutions)
Caroline Evans, Strategic Commissioning Manager - Substance Misuse
Justine Armstrong, Safer Communities Manager
Lyndsey Adams, Strategic Commissioner – Domestic, Sexual Abuse and
Violence Against Women
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services
Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Adviser

34

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2019

34.1

RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record.

35

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

35.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Sheppard, Nicola Boulter
(Parent Governor Representative), Trevor Cristin (Diocese of Chichester Representative) and
Simon Parr (Catholic Diocese Representative).

36

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

36.1 Councillor Trevor Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is a member
of the charity, Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen and Families Association (with regard to Agenda item 6
and item 39 of these Minutes).

37

URGENT ITEMS

37.1

There were none.

38

OVERVIEW OF CURRENT WORKSTREAMS RELATING TO BEDDED CARE

38.1 In 2018 the People Scrutiny Scoping Board identified the Adult Social Care and Health
department’s future strategy for bedded care as one of four important areas for future scrutiny.
At the time, however, the department were engaged in a significant piece of work in this area. It
was therefore agreed to postpone a potential scrutiny review until the Department had had an
opportunity to evaluate the outcome of its work and provide an updated overview of the current
related workstreams for the Committee.
38.2 The report was introduced by Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, who provided the
Committee with an overview of some of the key issues relating to the department’s bedded care
strategy. The Committee heard, for example, of the department’s decision to move away from
having a fixed strategy to a ‘live document’. This approach now allows the department to have
a more dynanmic, responsive strategy which is better suited to meeting the challenges and
opportunties which the evolving care market is presenting.
38.3 The Committee discussed the key challenges set out in the report with regard to bedded
care. For example, Members discussed a growing concern regarding the future supply of
certain categories of residential and nursing beds to meet the needs of the local population,
especially in particular geographical locations around the County. Members also heard that the
rate at which establishments are closing has been increasing over recent years. Furthermore,
additional capacity does not always equate to more ESCC beds. For example, providers with a
low Care Quality Commission (CQC) rating are much less likely to attract self-funders. Other
key areas of challenge include:
•
•
•

Over 65s now represent a quarter of the county’s population and are projected to make
up nearly a third of all people by 2031.
The number and proportion of people living with dementia will continue to increase more
than elsewhere in the region.
Much of the demand for health and social care will be driven by the increasingly complex
management of people with multiple long-term conditions and those who are becoming
progressively more frail.

38.4 Further points were made in response to questions from the Committee about how the
Department is adddressing the challenges within the care market, including:
•

•

•

Nursing homes. In response to the undersupply of nursing beds which is anticipated to
emerge over the next five years, and in addition to the increase in rates already being
provided by the local authority, the department are considering establishing an approved
provider list of nursing care providers to the support hospital discharge later in the year.
Domestic and sexual violence and abuse. In response to a question about the range
of support available to victims of domestic violence, the Committee were informed of a
number of steps being taken by the department. For example, work continues on a
redevelopment programme which will include the production of a new partnership
strategy across East Sussex and Brighton and Hove; as well as a re-design and
implementation of the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference operating model.
Extra Housing. The Committee were informed that the department have introduced a
new approach to allocating flats across its seven countywide extra care schemes which
aim to make the most of the 263 self-contained one and two bedroom homes available
via assured tenancies.

38.5

The Committee RESOLVED to:
i)
note the report; and
ii)
appoint Councillors Davies, Ensor, Ungar, Webb and Whetstone to undertake
scoping work for a potential scrutiny review of issues relating to East Sussex County
Council’s Bedded Care Strategy.

39
ANNUAL REVIEW OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE, PRIORITIES AND
ISSUES
39.1
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health introduced the item by providing
an overview of some of the key issues set out in the report. Further points were made in
response to questions from the Committee:




Modern Slavery. In response to a query about the steps being taken to combat modern
slavery, the Committee were informed of a number of initiatives. These include a
commitment within the East Sussex Safer Communities Partnership Business Plan to
include modern slavery within its ‘Communities Against Exploitation’ public campaign.
The campaign aims to raise awareness of emerging crime trends and equip
communities with further knowledge and information on current issues, signposting to
where they can go for information and support, or how they can report/respond
appropriately. The Committee were also informed of steps being taken to train people
to recognise signs of exploitation.
Substance Misuse. In response to a query about the widespread and often public
misuse of drugs, the Committee were informed of an initiative being undertaken with key
partners, including Sussex Police, to address the perceived “normalised” use of drugs
and drug dealing in East Sussex. This has become more apparent in the urban areas
mainly with the use of white powder e.g. Cocaine. It is often the case that individuals do
not consider their drug use to be a problem and do not self-identify as having an
addiction which requires support. Individuals in this group may also be unaware of the
wider implications of buying illicit drugs and that the seller maybe someone who is likely
to be involved in serious crime.

39.2 The Lead Member for Communities and Safety commented that the achievements
discussed in the report are the result of a close working relationship between the different
agencies that comprise the partnership. The Committee were also informed of a change in
funding arrangements whereby the Police Commissioner has allocated funding directly to
District and Borough Council based Community Safety Partnerships.
39.3

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

40

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

40.1 The Committee discussed its Work Programme which is comprised of a number of
ongoing scrutiny reviews, reference groups and planned reports.
Current Scrutiny Reviews
Changing Care Market: Adult Social Care Workforce Review
40.2 In relation to the Changing Care Market: Adult Social Care Workforce Review, Councillor
Webb provided an update on the Board’s activities. These activities include:


three Board meetings which took place on 15 April and 7 and 24 May 2019.



consideration of evidence from a range of different sources. For example, the
Board received testimony from a Personal Assistant (PA) who has been accredited
by Support With Confidence. The PA attended with one of her clients who shared
their views on the support they are being provided with.

40.3 Members were also informed that the Board is planning to meet in July to consider its
draft report and recommendations. It is intended that the final report will be presented to the
September 2019 meeting of the Committee.

Scrutiny Review of Support for Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children
40.4 Councillor Field provided an update to the Committee in relation to the Scrutiny Review
of Support for Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children. The Board’s activities include:



three meetings, the last of which took place on 10 April 2019; and
consideration of evidence from a range of different sources. For example, the
Board received testimony from two young asylum-seekers who have been
supported by Children’s Services.

40.5 Councillor Field also informed the Committee that the evidence gathering phase of the
review is now completed. The Board’s next step therefore will be to review a draft of its report
and recommendations in July. It is intended that the final report will be presented to the
September 2019 meeting of the Committee.
Initial Scoping Reviews
40.6

In relation to potential future Scrutiny Reviews, the Committee RESOLVED:


to appoint Cllrs Davies, Ensor, Ungar, Webb and Whetstone to undertake scoping
work for a potential scrutiny review of issues relating to East Sussex County
Council’s Bedded Care Strategy. This will be the third in a series of four scrutiny
reviews which the People Scrutiny Committee had previously committed to and
which are part of an overarching scrutiny review of a ‘Changing Care Market’ (see
minute 38 for more detail).
 to appoint Cllrs Field, Liddiard, Loe, and Mr Matthew Jones, Parent Governor
Representative to undertake scoping work in relation to a potential scrutiny review of
issues relating to the rates of school exclusion in East Sussex.
Suggested Topics
40.7 The Committee reviewed the list of suggested topics on its Work Programme and
RESOLVED to:



Elective Home Education. The Committee agreed to keep this item as a potential
scrutiny topic as the Government has not yet responded to the outcome of its
consultation with Local Authorities.
Loneliness/Resilience. This is the final scrutiny review in a series of four planned
reviews relating to the Changing Care Market. The Committee agreed that whilst a
scoping Board could be appointed in November, any substantial work might not be
able to start until January/February 2020.

Future Committee Agenda Items
40.8

The Committee noted the items listed for its future committee meetings.

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm.

Councillor Angharad Davies
Chair

